the accounts receivable, reserves for bad debts have been necessary only to a minor extent in recent financial

years. In the current financial year, SinnerSchrader had no notable bad debt losses to report; additions had to

be made to the reserves for bad debts in the amount of € 13,445. The book value of the financial assets as of

31 August 2011 almost corresponds to the current value to be ascribed.

96

 2010/2011
ConSoLidated finanCiaL StatementS | noteS

Trade accounts payable and other current liabilities are also due within one year. The book values correspond to

the current values to be ascribed.

The purchase price instalments arising from the purchase of companies identified as non-current financial liabilities

were posted at their purchase price. This corresponds to the fair value.

Summarised according to categories pursuant to IAS 39, the picture presented in Table 8a results for the finan-

cial instruments reported in the SinnerSchrader AG Consolidated Financial Statements as of 31 August 2011:

Table 8a | Financial instruments acc. to IFRS 7 in € 000s

31.08.2011 31.08.2010

Category of
measurement
acc. to IAS 39

Book value Fair value Book value Fair value

Funds LaR 3,711 3,711 2,246 2,246

Marketable securities AfS 2,032 2,032 6,044 6,044

Accounts receivable, net LaR 7,480 7,480 5,380 5,380

Receivables from production
orders (POC) LaR 446 446 726 726

Other current assets LaR 421 421 24 24

Funds and current assets 14,090 14,090 14,420 14,420

Trade accounts payable FLaC 2,573 2,573 1,991 1,991

Accrued expenses for reporting
and auditing FLaC 99 99 74 74

Other current liabilities FLaC 736 736 663 663

Other non-current liabilities FLaC 364 364 289 289

Financial liabilities 3,772 3,772 3,017 3,017

AfS available-for-sale financial assets
FLaC financial liabilities at amortised cost
LaR loans and receivables

97

sinnerschrader annual report 2010/2011
ConSoLidated finanCiaL StatementS | noteS

All of the financial instruments are to be assigned to the evaluation category Level 1 in line with the IFRS 7 fair

value hierarchy.

The net profits and losses from financial instruments arising in the financial year are shown in Table 8b:

Table 8b | Net income from financial instruments acc. to IFRS 7 in €

From interests From subsequent measurement From disposals Net gains/losses

Effective
interest
method

Other
interests

From
fair-value

measurement

From
amortisation

of acquisition
costs

2010/2011 2009/2010

LaR – 12,084 – – – 12,084 11,836

FLaC – -6,997 – – – -6,997 -53,230

AfS 101,117 – -6,530 – – 94,587 126,358

Total 101,117 5,087 -6,530 – – 99,674 84,964

AfS available-for-sale financial assets
FLaC financial liabilities at amortised cost
LaR loans and receivables

Table 8c shows the age structure of the trade accounts receivable after value adjustments:

Table 8c | Maturity of accounts receivable after adjustments in € 000s

Accounts receivable Not due Days overdue more than

1–90 days 91–180 days 181–360 days 360 days

as of 31. August 2011 6,549 1,120 122 69 66

as of 31. August 2010 4,252 1,778 14 23 39

There are no grounds for any value impairments to financial assets that are not due.

The development of value adjustments on accounts receivable is shown in Table 8d: